September ..... 113.48 110.87 — —

October (through October 5, 2018) ..... 114.19 113.56 — —

(1) Average of the exchange rates on the last business day of each month during the respective periods.

The noon buying rate for yen as of October 5, 2018, the latest practicable date for which exchange rate

information was available, was ¥113.56 = $1.00.

These exchange rates are reference rates and are neither necessarily the rates used to calculate ratios nor the

rates used to convert U.S. dollars to yen in the financial statements or other financial information contained or

incorporated by reference herein.

S-16

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization and indebtedness presented in accordance with

IFRS, as of March 31, 2018 and adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes but not adjusted for the

concurrent issuance of the SMBC notes by SMBC. It should be read in conjunction with our consolidated

financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS, which are incorporated by reference herein.

As of March 31, 2018

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)

Indebtedness:(1)

Borrowings

Short-term borrowings ..... ¥ 3,943,140 ¥ 3,943,140

Long-term borrowings:

Unsubordinated ..... 5,230,453 5,230,453

Subordinated ..... 265,000 265,000

Liabilities associated with securitization transactions ..... 1,204,722 1,204,722

Lease obligations ..... 9,166 9,166

Total borrowings ..... 10,652,481 10,652,481

Debt securities in issue

Commercial paper ..... 2,467,645 2,467,645

Bonds(2) ..... 6,490,965 6,490,965

Subordinated bonds ..... 1,610,507 1,610,507

Bonds being issued(3) ..... — 265,625

Total debt securities in issue ..... 10,569,117 10,834,742

Total indebtedness(4) ..... 21,221,598 21,487,223

Equity:(5)

Capital stock(6) ..... 2,338,743 2,338,743

Capital surplus ..... 863,505 863,505

Retained earnings ..... 5,149,193 5,149,193

Other reserves ..... 2,324,349 2,324,349

Treasury stock(6) ..... (12,493) (12,493)

Equity attributable to shareholders of Sumitomo Mitsui Financial Group,

Inc..... 10,663,297 10,663,297

Non-controlling interests ..... 1,232,980 1,232,980

Equity attributable to other equity instruments holders ..... 599,522 599,522

Total equity ..... 12,495,799 12,495,799

Total capitalization and indebtedness(7) ..... ¥33,717,397 ¥33,983,022

(1) Figures for indebtedness do not include contingent liabilities. Indebtedness also excludes borrowings and

debt securities under liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale of ¥1,631,681 million and

¥1,422,402 million, respectively, which relate to liabilities of SMFL that were reclassified as liabilities

directly associated with the assets held for sale during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018.

(2) We regularly issue senior and subordinated debt securities. On July 19, 2018, we issued $2 billion aggregate

principal amount of senior notes. Issuances, redemptions and repurchases of debt securities from April 1,